## City of Toledo



## **Legislation Text**

File #: O-058-19, Version: 1

Downtown Outdoor Refreshment Area - Promenade Park Mayor's Office Gretchen DeBacker (x1600) Revised

Temporarily amending the boundaries of the Downtown Outdoor Refreshment Area for the purpose of including access to Promenade Park to be within the Downtown Outdoor Refreshment Area; making certain findings and determinations with respect thereto; and declaring an emergency.

## SUMMARY & BACKGROUND:

Ordinance 345-16 established the Downtown Outdoor Refreshment Area. The temporary extension of boundaries is to allow participants of the Fire and Ice Festival to carry a DORA beverage from a current DORA participating location to the Festival.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That the boundaries of the Downtown Outdoor Refreshment Area are amended to include the area known as Promenade Park and the ability to cross Summit Street in order to gain access to Promenade Park as described in Exhibit A-1 attached and incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. That the amendment to the boundaries of the Downtown Outdoor Refreshment Area including Promenade Park shall be for a temporary basis commencing at 5 p.m. on February 21, 2019 and shall terminate by passage of time without further action of Council at 9 p.m. on February 23, 2019.

SECTION 3. That the temporary extension of boundaries is to allow participants of the Fire and Ice Festival to carry a DORA beverage from a current DORA participating location to the Festival.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and effect after its passage. The reason for the emergency lies in the fact that the same is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and property and for further reason that the ordinance must be immediately effective in order to, without further delay, facilitate the inclusion of Promenade Park into the Downtown Outdoor Refreshment Area.

File #: O-058-19, Version: 1  Vote on emergency clause: yeas, nays	
Attest: Clerk of Council	President of Council
Clerk of Council	President of Council
Approved:	 Mayor
	Mayor
I hereby certify that the above is a tr	rue and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by Council
Attest:	
Clerk of Council	